PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PPL GROUP LLC	07/22/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JOHNSON INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.		
Street Address:	391 Lake Road		
City:	Windsor		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	53598		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6916500
Patent Number:	6458397
Patent Number:	6026740
Patent Number:	5988052
Patent Number:	5792497
Patent Number:	5711976

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (608) 258-7138

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

608-255-4440 Phone:

Email: ekenrick@whdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Whyte Hirschboeck Dudek, Matt Rutlin

Address Line 1: 33 East Main Street

Suite 300 Address Line 2:

Madison, WISCONSIN 53703-4655 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 17895-0022

PATENT

REEL: 026664 FRAME: 0096

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matt T. Rutlin
Total Attachments: 6 source=178950022assignment2#page1.tif source=178950022assignment2#page2.tif source=178950022assignment2#page3.tif source=178950022assignment2#page4.tif source=178950022assignment2#page5.tif source=178950022assignment2#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 026664 FRAME: 0097

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") is made effective as of the 22nd day of July, 2011, by and between PPL Group LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Assignor") and Johnson Industries International, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Patents as well as the related applications, registrations and common law rights thereto;

WHEREAS, Buyer has purchased from Seller at auction certain assets which were previously owned by Stainless Steel Fabricating, Inc.; and, in connection with such sale, Assignor has agreed to sell transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and Assignee has agreed to purchase, acquire, accept and take assignment and delivery of the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, Assignee and Assignor hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment of Patents</u>. For value received and on the terms and subject to the conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases, acquires, accepts and takes assignment and delivery from Assignor of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including the goodwill associated therewith, and any related registrations and common law rights thereto.
- 2. <u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. This Assignment is being executed and delivered pursuant and subject to the Asset Purchase Agreement. Nothing in this Assignment shall, or shall be deemed to, defeat, limit, alter or impair, enhance or enlarge any right, obligation, claim or remedy created by the Asset Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict between this Assignment and the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Asset Purchase Agreement shall control.
- 3. <u>Successor and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Wisconsin or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Wisconsin.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts (including by means of facsimile or electronic means including pdf form), each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

PATENT REEL: 026664 FRAME: 0098 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNEE:	JOHNSON INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
	By:
ASSIGNOR:	PPL GROUP LLC
	By:
	Name:
	Title:

PATENT REEL: 026664 FRAME: 0099

STATE OF)) ss.)		
On the 26 day of July known to me or proved to me on the in and who acknowledged the for executed the same as his free act and	basis of satisfactory egoing instrument	evidence to be the in	ndividual described
		Mu	Mun
	Nota	ary Public	
	My	Commission Expires	:_MAY 76,701.
STATE OF)) ss.		
On the day of known to me or proved to me on the in and who acknowledged the for executed the same as his free act and	basis of satisfactor regoing instrument	y evidence to be the i	individual described
	Not	ary Public	
	Mv	Commission Expires	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNEE:	JOHNSON INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC.		
	By: Name: Title:		
ASSIGNOR:	By: Joel Bersh Title: E.V. C		

STATE OF				•	
COUNTY OF) ss. _)		•	
On the	day of	, 2011, be	fore me personally a	ppeared	
known to me or	r proved to me on	the basis of sat	isfactory evidence to	be the individu	
	cknowledged the me as his free act		rument and swore	and acknowled	lged that he
*	me as ms nee act	and decd.			
			Notary Public		
			•		
				•	
			My Commission	Expires:	
	Things				
	<u>Ulmois</u>	_)) ss.			
COUNTY OF _	Calk	_)			
	octu luk		fore me personally a	lad	Rodo
On the V	r proved to me on	2011, bet	fore me personally a sfactory evidence to	ppeared VVC1	<u>Derve</u> ,
in and who ac	knowledged the	foregoing instr	ument and swore	and acknowled	ged that he
executed the sar	me as his free act a	ind deed.			
CHRISTORUS	ER MICHAEL PARADIS		Notary Public		
OFFI	ICIAL SEAL				
My Com	mission Expires ly 15, 2013	/			
	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH				
			My Commission	Erminou 5-1	15-12

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

<u>PATENT</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
Liquid Circulation System for Cooling Cheese	6916500	July 12, 2005
Staging System for Automated Cheese Processing Equipment	6458397	October 1, 2002
Apparatus and Method for Applying Salt to Cheese	6026740	February 22, 2000
Apparatus for Measuring Rate of Cheese Production	5988052	November 23, 1999
Method and Apparatus for Producing Twisted String Cheese Products	5792497	August 11, 1998
Cheese Molding Apparatus	5711976	January 27, 1998